CITY OF PAHOKEE



MINUTES

City Commission Regular Meeting Tuesday, July 09, 2024, at 6:00 PM

Pahokee Commission Chambers 360 East Main Street Pahokee, Florida 33476

CITY COMMISSION:

Keith W. Babb, Jr., Mayor Clara Murvin, Vice Mayor Derrick Boldin, Commissioner Sanquetta Cowan-Williams, Commissioner Everett D. McPherson, Sr., Commissioner

CHARTER OFFICERS:

Michael E. Jackson, Interim City Manager Nylene Clarke, City Clerk Burnadette Norris-Weeks, Esq., City Attorney

AGENDA

A. CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Babb at 6:02 PM.

B. INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Commissioner McPherson led the Invocation, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

C. ROLL CALL

PRESENT

Mayor Keith W. Babb, Jr.

Vice Mayor Clara Murvin

Commissioner Derrick Boldin

Commissioner Sanquetta Cowan-Williams

Commissioner Everett D. McPherson, Sr.

Michael E. Jackson, Interim City Manager

Burnadette Norris-Weeks, City Attorney

Nylene Clarke, Interim City Clerk

D. ADDITIONS OF EMERGENCY BASIS FROM CITY MANAGER, DELETIONS AND APPROVAL OF AGENDA ITEMS

Motion made by Commissioner Boldin to accept the agenda with the additions of Business of the Month - Riguez Barbershop LLC, Resolution 2024-22, Resolution 2024-23, and Resolution 2024-24. Duly seconded by Commissioner Cowan-Williams and passed unanimously.

Voting Yea: Mayor Babb, Vice Mayor Murvin, Commissioner Boldin, Commissioner Cowan-Williams, Commissioner McPherson

E. PRESENTATIONS / PROCLAMATIONS / PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS / PUBLIC COMMENTS (agenda items only)

- 1. Glades Teen Summit Captain Emory Payne, PBSO
- 2. HATCH 1121 Jose R. Mendez
- 3. Muck Tavern Jonathan Mann
- 4. Proclamation July 17, 2024 as 13th Annual KidsFit Jamathon Business of the Month (June 2024) Riguez Barbershop LLC

F. CONSENT AGENDA

- **G. OLD BUSINESS** (discussion of existing activities or previously held events, if any)
 - 1. Update City Projects

H. PUBLIC HEARINGS AND/OR ORDINANCES

I. RESOLUTION(S)

1. RESOLUTION 2024-18 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, APPOINTING FIVE (5) MEMBERS TO THE PARKS AND RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD; APPOINTING AN ADVISORY BOARD LIAISON; PROVIDING FOR ADOPTION OF REPRESENTATIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Motion made by Commissioner Cowan-Williams to accept 2022-18 with appointment of Tan Allen, Jacob Finkel, Alphonso Smith, Jr., and Jomaine Milton. Duly seconded by Commissioner McPherson and passed unanimously. Voting Yea: Mayor Babb, Vice Mayor Murvin, Commissioner Boldin, Commissioner Cowan-Williams, Commissioner McPherson

Commissioner Cowan-Williams rescinded her motion to have a workshop on all City boards and will wait until future agenda items.

2. RESOLUTION 2024-22 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, APPROVING PAYMENT TO WGI, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF EIGHTY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND FIFTY DOLLARS (\$83,850.00) FOR UTILITY CONSTRUCTION, RELOCATION, AND/OR ADJUSTIMENT SERVICES IN CONJUNCTION WITH CITY PROJECT NO. 4481000-1; FURTHER ACCEPTING REIMBURSEMENT FROM PALM BEACH COUNTY TO PAY FOR SAID SERVICES PURSUANT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND THE CITY OF PAHOKEE; PROVIDING FOR ADOPTION OF REPRESENTATIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Motion made by Commissioner McPherson to approve Resolution 2024-22. Duly seconded by Commissioner Boldin and passed unanimously. Voting Yea: Mayor Babb, Vice Mayor Murvin, Commissioner Boldin, Commissioner Cowan-Williams, Commissioner McPherson

3. RESOLUTION 2024-23 RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 27, AS SET FORTH IN EXHIBIT "A", PERTAINING TO RESOLUTION #2021-02 AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT), GRANT FUNDING AWARD CONTRACT G-1753, FM# 442030-01-54-1, BARFIELD HIGHWAY RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Motion made by Commissioner McPherson to approve 2024-23. Duly seconded by Vice Mayor Murvin and passed unanimously. Voting Yea: Mayor Babb, Vice Mayor Murvin, Commissioner Boldin, Commissioner Cowan-Williams, Commissioner McPherson

4. RESOLUTION 2024-24 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 28, AS SET FORTH IN EXHIBIT "A", PERTAINING TO RESOLUTION #2021-02 AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT), GRANT FUNDING AWARD, CONTRACT G-1753, FM# 442030-01-54-1, IN CONNECTION WITH THE BARFIELD HIGHWAY RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Motion made by Commissioner Boldin to approve Resolution 2024-24. Duly seconded by Vice Mayor Murvin and passed unanimously. Voting Yea: Mayor Babb, Vice Mayor Murvin, Commissioner Boldin, Commissioner Cowan-Williams, Commissioner McPherson

- **J. NEW BUSINESS** (presentation by city manager of activity or upcoming event, if any)
- H. REPORT OF THE MAYOR
- I. REPORT OF THE CITY MANAGER
- J. REPORT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

K. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS OF COMMISSIONERS, IF ANY

Motion made by Commissioner Cowan-Williams to add to a future agenda, holding a workshop on all boards. Duly seconded by Commissioner Boldin and passed unanimously. Voting Yea: Mayor Babb, Vice Mayor Murvin, Commissioner Boldin, Commissioner Cowan-Williams, Commissioner McPherson

Motion made by Mayor Babb to add to the future agenda, the appointment of Ms. Clarke as the permanent City Clerk. Duly seconded by Commissioner Cowan-Williams and passed unanimously.

Voting Yea: Mayor Babb, Vice Mayor Murvin, Commissioner Boldin, Commissioner Cowan-Williams, Commissioner McPherson

- L. GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS (items not on the agenda)
- M. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS AND FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER (community events, feel good announcements, if any)

N. ADJOURN

Motion made by Commissioner Cowan-Williams to adjourn the meeting. Duly seconded by Vice Mayor Murvin and passed unanimously.

Voting Yea: Mayor Babb, Vice Mayor Murvin, Commissioner Boldin, Commissioner Cowan-Williams, Commissioner McPherson

There being no further business to discuss, Mayor Babb adjourned the meeting at 9:05 PM.

	Mayor Keith W. Babb, Jr.
ATTEST: Nylene Clarke, CMC, City Clerk	